Network's  Real  Player or  Microsoft  Media  Player is  required  to access the
webcast.   They   can   be   downloaded   from   www.real.com   or
www.microsoft.com/windows/mediaplayer.  A replay of the conference  call will be
available on the Company's website for twelve months.

  Contact
  -------
  Douglas J. Wetmore
  Senior Vice President and Chief
  Financial Officer
  Phone: 212-708-7145

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL FLAVORS & FRAGRANCES INC - Form 8-K

6

   International Flavors & Fragrances Inc.
   Consolidated Income Statement
   (Amounts in thousands except per share data)

   Quarter Ended March 31,
   -------------------- ------------------ ------------------ --------------------

   As reported   Adjustments   As-adjusted
   2004   (A)   2004   2005
   -------------------- ------------------ ------------------ --------------------

Net sales   $535,015   $24,616   $510,399   $523,052

Cost of goods sold   306,786   18,927   287,859   308,397
   -------------------- ------------------ ------------------ --------------------
Gross margin on sales   228,229   5,689   222,540   214,655
Research & development   44,648   627   44,021   44,753
Selling and administrative   89,726   1,777   87,949   84,744
Amortization   3,699   -   3,699   3,768
   -------------------- ------------------ ------------------ --------------------

   90,156   3,285   86,871   81,390
Interest expense   (6,457)   -   (6,457)   (5,576)
Other income (expense), net   (1,425)   -   (1,425)   556
   -------------------- ------------------ ------------------ --------------------
Pretax income   82,274   3,285   78,989   76,370
Income taxes   25,916   1,035   24,881   23,827
   -------------------- ------------------ ------------------ --------------------
Net income   $ 56,358   $ 2,250   $ 54,108   $ 52,543
   ==================== ================== ================== =====================

Net income   $ 56,358   $ 2,250   $ 54,108   $52,543
Earnings per share - basic   $.60   $.02   $.58   $.56
Earnings per share - diluted   $.59   $.02   $.57   $.55
   -------------------- ------------------ ------------------ --------------------

(A)  Adjustments  reflect  elimination  of sales and  operating  results  of the
European  fruit  preparations  business  for the  period  presented.  Additional
details  regarding  as-adjusted  information are contained in a January 25, 2005